
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 9013906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Appointments and Conditions of 

Service Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 21 September 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Democratic Services 

0115 9013906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

  

Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting may be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
June 2020 
 

5 - 6 

 

3   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 

4   Review of Flexible and Agile Working 
 

7 - 27 

 Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development. 
 

 

 

5   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

 

6   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To move that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
ensuing reports on the grounds that the reports involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 

7   Response to GMB Charter to stop domestic abuse 
 

29 - 61 

 Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development. 
 

 

 

8   Bereavement Leave 
 

63 - 78 

 Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development. 
 

 

 

9   Authority to commence a formal consultation process; management 
rationalisation and re-organisation (“Phase 2”) 
 

79 - 176 

 Report of the Chief Executive.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 24 June 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 

Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Marje Paling 

 

Officers in Attendance: D Archer 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

13    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

14    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15    CONCLUSION OF PROCESS - RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager 
Organisational Development which provided supporting information on 
the process for interviewing candidates for the role of Chief Executive 
 
Following the interview process it was  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Recommend to Council on 15 July that Mike Hill be offered the 
role of Chief Executive and formally designated as Head of Paid 
Service, Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer; 

 
2) Agree that the starting salary to be offered will be at the bottom of 

the pay band, currently £112,363, subject to the pending national 
pay award and that future salary reviews will be carried out 
annually starting from 1 March 2021 in acknowledgement that the 
post holder has been undertaking the role in an “acting up” 
capacity since March 2020; 

 
3) Inform the Monitoring Officer of the recommendation of the 

committee and ask that the Monitoring Officer implements due 
process to notify the executive and report to Full Council (with 
appointment to commence from the day following Council’s 
decision); and 

 
4) Make a provisional offer of employment conditional on the 

approval of Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 
 
 
Report to: Appointments and Conditions Service Committee  

 
Subject: Review of the Flexible and Agile Working Policy  

 
Date:  21 September 2020  

 
Author: Service Manager- Organisational Development 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
For information, to report to committee on the effectiveness of the Flexible and 
Agile Working Policy that was formally approved by this committee in October 
2019 and to recommend that the policy continues to be applied unaltered.   
   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Committee is recommended to: 
2.1 Note that the policy is reported to be effective and that there have been no 

adverse impacts on its implementation in terms of operational service 
delivery. 
 

2.2 Confirm that the current policy should continue to be applied without 
amendment.    
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The current Flexible and Agile Working Policy was approved for 
implementation by this committee in October 2019. The policy updated and 
expanded upon the previous “Home Working Policy” that had been in 
existence for many years and had become outdated. 
 
The new policy recognised the changes to technology that makes flexible and 
agile working not only possible but also effective and efficient. Many of the 
ideas contained within the policy have been adopted as recent events have 
demanded a fast and responsive change to the way that we have conducted 
our business. 
 
As we now begin to “reset” and consider how we might deliver services going 
forward, there is an expectation that the policy will be central to the way that 
service delivery is re-shaped. Where some working arrangements begin to be 
more embedded as “flexible and agile”, the opportunity provided within the 
policy to vary and modify contractual arrangements will become more widely 
used to support these changes and improvements to efficiency. 
 
When the policy was approved, committee asked that, “Minute 2) … a report 
on how the new policy is operating is brought back to the Committee in one 
year.” This is that report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Senior Leadership Team and Service Managers have been consulted on the 
operation of the report. None of these senior managers felt that the policy to 
allow a greater flexibility and agility in the way that services are delivered 
presented problems to the efficiency of service delivery nor to the level of 
customer service offered.  
 
Although recent months have been exceptional, and there is no suggestion 
that the current levels of flexible working are maintained, there has been a 
demonstration that flexibility and agility do have their place in service delivery. 
Indeed some services have reported an improvement in the metrics that 
reflect their performance.     
  

 
4. PROPOSAL 

It is proposed that the current Flexible and Agile Working Policy remains 
unaltered from the draft approved by this committee in October 2019 and that 
the committee confirms its continued support for its application. 
 

 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

As alternative options the committee could choose to ask that the policy be 
reconsidered and through full consultation process either be amended or 
withdrawn. If these options were to be exercised they would be somewhat at 
odds with the results of the consultation exercise that has suggested that from 
a management perspective the policy is fit for purpose and has not presented 
difficulty or detriment in terms of service efficiency or quality.    
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are none arising from this report 
  

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
This report deals with the policy as a strategic document; it does not deal with 
the acquisition of kit or supplies to support flexible and agile working either 
corporately or for any specific team. Such acquisition would be the subject of 
separate budget bids and normal process. As such, there are no particular 
additional financial implications identified from the general application of the 
policy.  
 

8. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
The policy recognises individual personal needs and in particular employees 
with disabilities. The law requires reasonable adaptation to working 
arran
[...]
ed Worker – an employee that is at a fixed location for the majority of their time and 
unable to undertake their duties outside of that location 
 
3. Application 
The Council will determine to which posts flexible and agile working practice are 
applied. Although the fundamental objective is to apply working methods that will 
improve the efficiency of the Council’s operation and the service that it provides to its 
customers, the welfare of employees, particularly in regards to support of work/life 
balance will also be part of any consideration of case subject to their being no detriment 
to service delivery. Where there are additional costs associated with these working 
methods, these will be quantified and justified through a business case.   
 
Employees in posts not identified by the Council as being suitable can ask for this 
assessment to be reviewed by their immediate line manager. Should there not be 
agreement then the Grievance Procedure should be used to determine a final decision 
about appropriate assessment. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
Changes made to working arrangements and workplace location will be made through 
contractual variation. Although new flexible or agile working arrangements might be 
suggested by either the employee or the organisation, there is no requirement for an 
employee to change their work base through the application of this policy. This does not 
mean that the council cannot require an employee to adopt new or revised methods of 
work such as the introduction of new technology or more efficient processes. The terms 
shown in the contract document at Appendix A will be applied to posts that are not fixed 
(as described in section 4). Employees may challenge the application of these terms 
where it is a change to existing terms; this would be done through the Grievance 
Procedure. A minimum of 12 weeks’ notice will be given of contractual change unless 
there is agreed variation by both employee and employer. This period of notice
[...]
you are advised to satisfy yourself that this is 

the position. No additional local taxation charges will be met be the Council.   

 

Tax 

You are recommended to inform the Tax Office of any working arrangement that may affect 

your personal tax position.  There will be no additional allowance payable to you for additional 

personal costs arising under this heading. 

 

Employee Statement of Acceptance 

I agree to the terms, conditions and requirements described in the above Notification of 

Contractual Variation and acknowledge that these add to and modify existing terms and 

conditions of employment already laid out in the appropriate National Conditions of Service, 

Local Conditions of Service as defined in the Employee Handbook and my personal Statement 

of Terms.  

 

Name (printed):  

 

Signed:          Dated: 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020
	4 Review of Flexible and Agile Working
	7 Response to GMB Charter to stop domestic abuse
	8 Bereavement Leave
	9 Authority to commence a formal consultation process; management rationalisation and re-organisation (“Phase 2”)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 21 September 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Bob Collis 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor John Truscott 

 

Absent: Councillor Sandra Barnes 

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, A Dubberley and M Hill 

 
16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Barnes with Councillor 
Truscott attending as substitute. 
 

17    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

19    REVIEW OF FLEXIBLE AND AGILE WORKING  
 
The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, reporting on the 
effectiveness of the Flexible and Agile Working Policy that was formally 
approved by this committee in October 2019.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note that the policy is reported to be effective and that there have 
been no adverse impacts on its implementation in terms of 
operational service delivery; and 

 
2) Confirm that the current policy should continue to be applied 

without amendment. 



 

 
20    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
Nothing was raised under this item. 
 

21    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22    RESPONSE TO GMB CHARTER TO STOP DOMESTIC ABUSE  
 
The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, reporting 
consultation responses received from trade unions and from the Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee made in response to the GMB 
Charter to stop domestic abuse.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the supportive consultation comments and the 
recommendations from the Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee; and 

 
2) That having considered the consultation feedback, to implement 

the proposals made to support the GMB Charter to stop domestic 
abuse.    

 
23    BEREAVEMENT LEAVE  

 
The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, reporting the 
consultation responses received from trade unions and from the Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee and to ask the committee to approve 
the recommendation to implement the proposal for policy change.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the supportive consultation comments and the 
recommendations from the Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee; and 
 



 

2) That having considered consultation feedback, to implement the 
proposals made to amend policy in respect to parental 
bereavement leave.    

 
24    AUTHORITY TO COMMENCE A FORMAL CONSULTATION 

PROCESS; MANAGEMENT RATIONALISATION AND RE-
ORGANISATION (“PHASE 2”)  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, introducing proposals for the rationalisation of 
the Council’s senior management structure and to seek authority to 
commence formal consultation.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Support the proposals for rationalisation of the council’s senior 
management structure as detailed in the report proposals. 

 
2) Authorise commencement of a formal consultation process 

comprising consultation with affected employees and recognised 
trade unions and a closure of consultation at a meeting of the 
Joint Consultative and Safety Committee.  

 
3) Ask that the results of the consultation exercise are brought back 

to this committee for consideration and in order to inform the 
committee’s decision in relation to the implementation of a revised 
senior management structure.   

 
4) Recognise that once the structure has been determined then this 

committee will also be responsible for conducting any selection 
process required for appointment to the posts of Director and for 
the designation of statutory roles where appropriate. For all other 
posts the Chief Executive will implement a final structure under 
delegated powers and make selection into this structure; and 

 
5) Rename the existing “Service Manager Pay Scale” as “Head of 

Service Pay Scale” and to recognise that this pay scale will be 
applied to all new posts of Head of Service at a grade determined 
in the report proposals. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.32 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


